PUNJ	AB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION	And HER C Noissing
	Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.	
Ph [.] 017	2-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100	
	<u>)@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com	State Contract
	Whatsapp No. 62848-20189	Sol Anformation Cont
Shri Diyal Sin	gh s/o Sh. Balwant Singh	
M 819505154	48	
Village Chak I	Bajitha, Tehsil Jalalabad	
Distt. Fazilka		Appellant
	Vs	
Sh. Partap Sir	ngh, Registered	
Public Inform	hation Officer,	
o/o Block Dev	velopment and Panchayat Officer,	
Jalalbad, Distt	. Fazilka	
First Appallat	a Authority	
First Appellat	•	Pospondonts
	Appeal case No. 4982/2021	Respondents
	(Video Conference/Cisco Webex/Telephone	Pocoodings)
Present:	Shri Diyal Singh, appellant on telephone.	Foceedings
Flesent.	Sh. Partap Singh, Block Development and Panchayats Officer	, on telenhone & Sh
	Manjeet Singh, Public Information Officer on b	•
	respondents.	
ORDER	respondents.	
	order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 1	9 1 2022
1115 (shael may be read with reference to the previous of der dated 1	

TATE INCODERATION COMMON

2. The appellant has sought the following information:-

ਪਿੰਡ ਚੱਕ ਬਜੀਦਾ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਹੇਠ ਅਨਸਾਰ ਜਾਣਾਕਰੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ 🖊 1) ਪਿੰਡ ਦੀ ਕੁੱਲ ਸ਼ਾਮਲਾਟ ਜਮੀਨ ਦਾ ਵੇਰਵਾ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ, 💋 ਪਿੰਡ ਦੀ ਸ਼ਾਮਲਾਟ ਜਮੀਨ ਨੂੰ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਕਰਫ਼ ਵਾਲੇ ਬੋਲੀਦਾਤਾ ਦਾ ਨਾਮ ਅਤੇ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਬੋਲੀ ਦੀ ਰਕਮ ਦੱਸੀ ਜਾਵੇ, 3) ਜੇਕਰ ਸ਼ਾਮਲਾਟ/ਪੰਚਾਇਤੀ ਜਮੀਨ ਦੀ ਨਿਲਾਮੀ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋ * ਰਹੀਂ ਤਾਂ ਨਿਲਾਮੀ ਨਾ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਦਾ ਕਾਰਨ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ, 4) ਪੰਚਾਇਤੀ ਜਮੀਨ ਦਾ ਕਬਜਾ ਛੁਡਾਉਣ ਲਈ ਸਾਬਕਾ ਸਰਪੰਚ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੁੱਖਤਿਆਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਬੇਦਖਲ ਵਰੰਟ ਜਾਰੀ ਕਰਵਾਏ ਗਏ ਸਨ, ਉਕਤ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਮੌਜੂਦਾ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਦੁਆਰਾ ਲਾਗੂ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਲਈ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਦਾ ਵੇਰਵਾ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ, 5) ਪਿੰਡ ਦੇ ਛੱਪੜ ਦੀ ਸਾਭ ਸੰਭਾਲ ਲਈ ਆਈ ਗ੍ਰਾਂਟ ਦੀ ਰਾਸ਼ੀ, ਖਰਚ ਕਰਨ ਵਾਸਤੇ ਪਾਏ ਗਏ ਮਤਿਆ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਅਤੇ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਖਰਚੇ ਦਾ ਵੇਰਵਾ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ, 6) ਪਿੰਡ ਦਾ ਛੱਪੜ ਕਿਸ ਜਗ੍ਹਾਂ ਸਥਿਤ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਜਗ੍ਹਾਂ ਦਾ ਕਿਲ੍ਹਾ, ਮੁਰੱਬਾ ਨੰ: ਅਤੇ ਕੁੱਲ ਜਗ੍ਹਾਂ ਦੱਸੀ ਜਾਵੇ, 🏹 ਛੱਪੜ ਦੇ ਪਾਣੀ ਦੇ ਨਿਕਾਸ ਲਈ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਪ੍ਰਬੰਧ ਅਤੇ ਉਸ ਤੇ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਖਰਚੇ ਦਾ ਵੇਰਵਾ ਅਤੇ ਕੰਮ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਪਾਏ ਗਏ ਮਤੇ ਦੀ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀ, 🐼 ਸਰਕਾਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪਿੰਡ ਵਿੱਚ ਕਿੰਨੇ ਕੈਂਟਲਸੈਡਾ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਅਤੇ ਉਕਤ ਸਕੀਮ ਦਾ ਲਾਭ ਲੈਣ ਵਾਲੇ ਹਰੇਕ ਲਾਭਪਾਤਰੀ ਦਾ ਨਾਮ, ਪਤਾ ਅਤੇ ਪਸ਼ੂਆਂ ਦੀ ਗਿਣਤੀ ਅਤੇ ਪਾਸ ਕਰਨ ਵਾਲੇ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਦਾ ਨਾਮ, ਉਹਦਾ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ।

3. The respondent-Public Information Officer states that the complete information has already been supplied to the appellant. However, the appellant states that the information so supplied by the respondent is not certified. Thereafter the respondent-Public Information Officer certified the same during the course of hearing. Also Sh. Partap Singh, Block Development and Panchayats Officer tenders unconditional apology in this case and requests to withdraw the show cause notice issued to him. He has also sent the written reply in this case, which is taken on record. After consideration, the show cause notice issued to Sh. Partap Singh, Block Development and Panchayats Officer in this case is hereby withdrawn. Also a copy of the information so received from the respondent-Public Information Officer in this case is being **sent** to the appellant along with this order.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Appeal case No. 4982/2021

-2-

4. Keeping in view the above, the Commission is of the view that no further action is required to be taken in this case. Hence, the case is disposed of and closed.

sd

Dated: 24.2.2022

(Suresh Arora)

Chief Information Commissioner,

Punjab

Encl:as above.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Sh. Jaspal Singh s/o Sh. Avtar Singh r/o 1205, Gali No. 8, Hussainpura East, Amritsar 143001

....Appellant

Public Information Officer o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3951 of 2021

Vs

(Video Conference/Cisco Webex/Telephone Proceedings)

Present:- Sh. Amritpal Singh brother of Sh. Jaspal Singh, on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Ramesh Kumar, Inspector, General Branch (7009750539).

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous Order dated 2.2.2022

2. The appellant has sought the following information:-

AP - EVE SES PETE STAPLEN PONEL your there was all went there, Fall fret was aroquist Bendams (B. uts. utr) ASIS PATIN WENTER THE MAINE MEETE VARE NOTIS & 7 22 NOVER (NOC) 3557 to sange and the source souther of The fire les hors usin stant Shar Briefe For Bishow AA (2) A mush might start to survey holder make recom Em with is kontin and AIZ 1 (3) 2hry20 2230 312 ft &1-8823 Rust-17/02 2021 री उमरीर मरा राभी दिडी लोहा Eliza 2235 362 21- 2040 frist-40/12/2020 Q A SHARENE FUR REALENE AS QUESSE RESER - 213 PES 3128 & - 3729-3 39 100 Prot - 29/12/2020 28 372/2721 राभी हिडी ताई ती। - (उस्तरा)-

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Appeal Case No. 3951 of 2021

Myza 22.35 318 32 435.81-cc-8813 Pust- 26/11/18 21 34212427 214 1231 Bur uso bus JE 37 & 20718 12 मगर रहर होडेल्ट के मर रेट At 1 Mists 5232 20/29 35 132 81-CC-9380 57 T - 04/03/2021 mit vis Bure 32A A SIG PER PUR ISPERE AS ASTERS matyres allinger 318 32 - 433 21-5305 8) Pust - 04/03/2021 mit Per uss bus E ser tim basens 12E TSR FES AME 718

-2-

3. The representative of the respondents handed over the remaining information pertaining to Point No. 6 of the RTI application during the course of hearing. After going through the same, the appellant states that he is satisfied with the same. He further states that he has no objection if the present case is disposed of.

4. According to the submissions made by the appellant, the Commission is of the view that no further action is required to be taken in this case. Hence, the case is disposed of and closed.

Dated: 24.02.2022

sd (Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189 PSIC unissing the provide the providet the

Sh. Jatinder Singh, S/o Sh. Joginder Singh, R/o House No 110, Type E-1, Panjab University Campus, Sector 14, Chandigarh.-160014. M : 9530661455

.. Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o DEO (SE), Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority O/o DEO (SE), Gurdaspur.

....Respondent(s)

Appeal Case No. 5437/2021

(Video Conference/Cisco Webex/Telephone Proceedings) Present:- Shri Jatinder Singh, appellant at Chandigarh.

Ms Ranju, Principal, M 8054963024 on behalf the respondents.

Order

This order may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 31.1.2022.

2. The appellant has sought the following information:-

(1) ਹਿਮਾਲਿਆ ਮਾਡਰਨ ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਸੈਕੰਡਰੀ ਸਕੂਲ, ਜੇਲ੍ਹ ਰੋਡ, ਪਿੰਡ ਬਬੋਵਾਲ, ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਗੁਰਦਾਸਪੁਰ ਨੂੰ ਨੈਸ਼ਨਲ ਇੰਸਟੀਚਿਊਟ ਆਫ ਓਪਨ ਸਕੂਲਿੰਗ (NIOS), ਰੀਜਨਲ ਸੈਂਟਰ, ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਫਰਵਰੀ, 2020 ਵਿੱਚ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤੇ ਪੱਤਰ, ਜਿਸ ਤਹਿਤ ਗੋਲਡਨ ਵਿਊ ਪਬਲਿਕ ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਸੈਕੰਡਰੀ ਸਕੂਲ, ਪਿੰਡ ਤਰਪੱਲਾ (ਹਰਦੋਰਵਾਲ ਕਲਾਂ), ਤਹਿਸੀਲ ਡੇਰਾ ਬਾਬਾ ਨਾਨਕ, ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਗੁਰਦਾਸਪੁਰ ਦੇ ਕਲਾਸ ਸੈਕੰਡਰੀ ਅਤੇ ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਸੈਕੰਡਰੀ, ਵਿੱਦਿਅਕ ਸਾਲ 2019-20, ਸੈਸ਼ਨ ਮਾਰਚ-2020 (ਸਟਰੀਮ । ਬਲਾਕ 1) ਦੇ ਵਿਦਿਆਰਥੀਆਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਪੀ.ਸੀ.ਪੀ. (ਪ੍ਰੈਕਟੀਕਲ) ਫਾਰਮੈਟਿਵ ਅਸੈਸ਼ਮੈਂਟ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਲਾਸਾਂ conduct ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਲਈ ਜਾਰੀ ਪੱਤਰ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਸਟੱਡੀ ਸੈਂਟਰ ਹਿਮਾਲਿਆ ਮਾਡਰਨ ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਸੈਕੰਡਰੀ ਸਕੂਲ, ਜੇਲ੍ਹ ਰੋਡ, ਪਿੰਡ ਬਬੋਵਾਲ, ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਗੁਰਦਾਸਪੁਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਮਿਲਾਨ (merge) ਕਰਨ ਲਈ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ, ਉਸ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਦਾ ਨੰਬਰ ਅਤੇ ਮਿਤੀ ਬਾਰੇ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।

(2) ਹਿਮਾਲਿਆ ਮਾਡਰਨ ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਸੈਕੰਡਰੀ ਸਕੂਲ, ਜੇਲ੍ਹ ਰੋਡ, ਪਿੰਡ ਬਬੋਵਾਲ, ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਗੁਰਦਾਸਪੁਰ ਨੂੰ ਨੈਸ਼ਨਲ ਇੰਸਟੀਚਿਊਟ ਆਫ ਓਪਨ ਸਕੂਲਿਗ (NIOS), ਰੀਜਨਲ ਸੈੱਟਰ, ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਫਰਵਰੀ, 2020 ਵਿੱਚ ਭੇਜੇ ਗਏ ਪੱਤਰ, ਜਿਸ ਦੇ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਗੋਲਡਨ ਵਿਊ ਪਬਲਿਕ ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਸੈਕੰਡਰੀ ਸਕੂਲ, 2020 ਵਿੱਚ ਭੇਜੇ ਗਏ ਪੱਤਰ, ਜਿਸ ਦੇ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਗੋਲਡਨ ਵਿਊ ਪਬਲਿਕ ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਸੈਕੰਡਰੀ ਸਕੂਲ,

Contd..p/2

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Appeal Case No. 5437 of 2021

-2-

ਪਿੰਡ ਤਰਪੱਲਾ (ਹਰਦੋਰਵਾਲ ਕਲਾਂ), ਤਹਿਸੀਲ ਡੇਰਾ ਬਾਬਾ ਨਾਨਕ, ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਗੁਰਦਾਸਪੁਰ ਦੇ ਕਲਾਸ ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਸੈਕੰਡਰੀ, ਵਿੱਦਿਅਕ ਸਾਲ 2019–20, ਸੈਸ਼ਨ ਮਾਰਚ–2020 (ਸਟਰੀਮ 1 ਬਲਾਕ 1) ਦੇ ਵਿਦਿਆਰਥੀਆਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਪੀ.ਸੀ.ਪੀ. (ਪ੍ਰੈਕਟੀਕਲ) / ਫਾਰਮੈਟਿਵ ਅਸੈਸਮੈੱਟ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਲਾਸਾਂ conduct ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਲਈ ਹਿਮਾਲਿਆ ਮਾਡਰਨ ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਸੈਕੰਡਰੀ ਸਕੂਲ, ਜੇਲ੍ਹ ਰੋਡ, ਪਿੰਡ ਬਾਬੋਵਾਲ, ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਗੁਰਦਾਸਪੁਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਮਿਲਾਨ (merge) ਕਰਨ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ, ਉਸ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।

(3) ਹਿਮਾਲਿਆ ਮਾਡਰਨ ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਸੈਕੰਡਰੀ ਸਕੂਲ, ਜੇਲ੍ਹ ਰੋਡ, ਪਿੰਡ ਬਬੋਵਾਲ, ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਗੁਰਦਾਸਪੁਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਨੈਸ਼ਨਲ ਇੰਸਟੀਚਿਊਟ ਆਫ ਓਪਨ ਸਕੂਲਿੰਗ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: F-21-56/2014/NIOS/SSS/ADM, ਮਿਤੀ 11.11.2019 ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਜਾਰੀ ਹਦਾਇਤਾ ਦੀ ਪਾਲਣਾ ਕਰਦੇ ਹੋਏ ਕਲਾਸ ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਸੈਕੰਡਰੀ, ਵਿੱਦਿਅਕ ਸਾਲ 2019-20, ਸੈਸ਼ਨ ਮਾਰਚ-2020 (ਸਟਰੀਮ 1 ਬਲਾਕ 1) ਦੇ ਵਿਦਿਆਰਥੀਆਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਪੀ.ਸੀ.ਪੀ. ਕੰਡਕਟ ਕੀਤੀਆਂ ਗਈਆਂ ਕਲਾਸਾਂ, ਜਿਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਹਰੇਕ ਬਿਊਰੀ ਵਿਸ਼ਿਆਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਪੀ.ਸੀ.ਪੀ. ਕਲਾਸਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਹਰੇਕ ਪ੍ਰੈਕਟੀਕਲ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ Physics (312), Chemistry (313) ਅਤੇ Biology (314) ਦੀਆਂ ਪੀ.ਸੀ.ਪੀ. (ਪ੍ਰੈਕਟੀਕਲ) ਕਲਾਸਾਂ ਦੇ ਸ਼ਡਿਊਲ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।

(4) ਹਿਮਾਲਿਆ ਮਾਡਰਨ ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਸੈਕੰਡਰੀ ਸਕੂਲ, ਜੇਲ੍ਹ ਰੋਡ, ਪਿੰਡ ਬਬੋਵਾਲ, ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਗੁਰਦਾਸਪੁਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਮਿਲਾਨ (merge) ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਸਟੱਡੀ ਸੈਂਟਰ ਗੋਲਡਨ ਵਿਊ ਪਬਲਿਕ ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਸੈਕੰਡਰੀ ਸਕੂਲ, ਪਿੰਡ ਤਰਪੱਲਾ (ਹਰਦੋਰਵਾਲ ਕਲਾਂ), ਤਹਿਸੀਲ ਡੇਰਾ ਬਾਬਾ ਨਾਨਕ, ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਗੁਰਦਾਸਪੁਰ ਦੇ ਕਲਾਸ ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਸੈਕੰਡਰੀ, ਵਿੱਦਿਅਕ ਸਾਲ 2019-20, ਸੈਸ਼ਨ ਮਾਰਚ-2020 (ਸਟਰੀਮ 1 ਬਲਾਕ 1) ਦੇ ਵਿਦਿਆਰਥੀਆਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਪੀ.ਸੀ.ਪੀ. ਕਲਾਸਾਂ ਕੰਡਕਟ ਕਰਨ ਲਈ ਪੀ.ਸੀ.ਪੀ. ਸ਼ਡਿਊਲ, ਜਿਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਹਰੇਕ ਬਿਊਰੀ ਵਿਸ਼ਿਆਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਪੀ.ਸੀ.ਪੀ. ਕਲਾਸਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਹਰੇਕ ਪ੍ਰੈਕਟੀਕਲ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ Physics (312), Chemistry (313) ਅਤੇ Biology (314) ਦੀਆਂ ਪੀ.ਸੀ.ਪੀ. ਪ੍ਰੈਕਟੀਕਲ) ਕਲਾਸਾਂ ਦੇ ਸ਼ਡਿਊਲ ਦੀ ਵੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।

(5) ਪ੍ਰਿੰਸੀਪਲ, ਹਿਮਾਲਿਆ ਮਾਡਰਨ ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਸੈਕੰਡਰੀ ਸਕੂਲ, ਜੇਲ੍ਹ ਰੋਡ, ਪਿੰਡ ਬਬੋਵਾਲ, ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਗੁਰਦਾਸਪੁਰ ਪਾਸੋਂ ਕਲਾਸ ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਸੈਕੰਡਰੀ, ਵਿੱਦਿਅਕ ਸਾਲ 2019-20, ਸੈਸ਼ਨ ਮਾਰਚ-2020 (ਸਟਰੀਮ 1 ਬਲਾਕ 1) ਦੇ ਵਿਦਿਆਰਥੀਆਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਪੀ.ਸੀ.ਪੀ. ਕਲਾਸਾਂ ਕੰਡਕਟ ਕਰਨ ਸਬੰਧੀ, ਪੀ.ਸੀ.ਪੀ. ਸ਼ਡਿਊਲ ਜਿਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਹਰੇਕ ਥਿਊਰੀ ਵਿਸ਼ਿਆਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਪੀ.ਸੀ.ਪੀ. ਕਲਾਸਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਹਰੇਕ ਪ੍ਰੈਕਟੀਕਲ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ Physics (312), Chemistry (313) ਅਤੇ Biology (314) ਦੀਆਂ ਪੀ.ਸੀ.ਪੀ. (ਪ੍ਰੈਕਟੀਕਲ) ਕਲਾਸਾਂ ਦੇ ਸ਼ਡਿਊਲ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਲੈਣ ਲਈ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਪੋਸਟ ਨੰ: RP977455586IN ਮਿਤੀ 01.03.2021 ਅਤੇ ਈਮੇਲ ਮਿਤੀ 09.03.2021 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਦਰਖ਼ਾਸਤ ਭੇਜਕੇ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕਰ ਚੁੱਕੇ ਹਾਂ। ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਹੁਣ ਤੱਕ ਪ੍ਰਿੰਸੀਪਲ, ਹਿਮਾਲਿਆ ਮਾਡਰਨ ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਸੈਕੰਡਰੀ ਸਕੂਲ, ਜੇਲ੍ਹ ਰੋਡ, ਪਿੰਡ ਬਬੋਵਾਲ, ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਗੁਰਦਾਸਪੁਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਦਰਖ਼ਾਸਤਾ ਤੇ ਕੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ, ਬਾਰੇ ਮੈਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।

3. After detailed deliberations with both the parties regarding the sought information, the appellant states that he is satisfied with the information so supplied by the respondent in this case. He further states that he has no objection, if the present case is disposed of.

4. According to the submissions made by the appellant, the Commission is of the view that no further action is required to be taken in this case. Hence, the case is disposed of and closed.

Dated: 24.2.2022

sd (Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Sh. Rajinder Singh 9478914723 VPO Kohara near Jeet Clinic, District Ludhiana.

....Appellant

vs

Public Information Officer o/o Deputy Commissioner, District Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority o/o Commissioner, Patiala Division, Patiala.

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3888 of 2020 (Video Conference/Telephone Proceedings)

Present:- Sh. Rajinder Singh, appellant.

Ms Rajwant Kaur on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 2.2.2022.

2. The representative of the respondents states that the complete information pertaining to Point No. 7 of the RTI application has already been supplied to the appellant with a copy to the Commission, which is taken on record. However, the appellant states that he is not satisfied with the information as the category of the employee at the time of his appointment, who has been promoted from the handicapped quota, has not been supplied. He further requests that the directions may be issued to the respondent-Public Information Officer to provide the same.

3. Since, the appellant is an employee of the respondent authority, and is seeking the information pertaining to the promotion of other employee promoted from the handicapped quota, therefore, in the public interest, the directions are issued to the respondent to provide the copy of appointment letter in this case to the appellant, which is handed over to the appellant during the course of hearing.

4. Keeping in view the above, the Commission is of the view that no further action is required to be taken in this case. Hence, the case is disposed of and closed.

Dated: 24.2.2022

(Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab

sd

Ph: 0172	AB STATE INFORMATI Red Cross Building, Near R Sector 16, Chandig 2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Dunjabmail.gov.in Visit us:ww Whatsapp No. 628	ose Garden, Jarh. Helpline 0172-2864100 w.infocommpunjab.com	BRIC Usissium Constant	
Sh. Mohinder	Pal s/o Shri Chanan Ram			
R/o Chak Jam	algarh,			
Block Guruha	rshai, Distt. Ferozepur,	Appellant		
		VS		
Public Information Officer.				
o/o Block Dev	elopment and Panchyat Office	er,		
Guruharshai,	Distt. Ferozepur			
First appellate	e Authority,			
Deputy Comn	•			
Ferozepur	,	Respondents		
	Appeal case	No. 2489 of 2021		
Present	None on behalf of the appell			
	Sh. Vipin Kumar, Panchaya		on behalf of the	
	respondents.			

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.1.2022.

2. The respondent-Public Information Officer states that the information as per record

has already been supplied to the appellant with a copy to the Commission, which is taken on record.

3. The information sought by the appellant viz a viz information supplied by the respondent is reproduced below:-

 ਗ੍ਰਾਮ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਪਿੰਡ ਚੱਕ ਜਮਾਲਗੜ੍ਹ ਨੂੰ ਮਿਤੀ:- <u>13-01-2019 ਤੋਂ 10-02-202</u>0 ਤੱਕ ਰਿਕਾਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕਿੰਨੇ ਪੈਸੇ ਦਿੱਤੇ ਗਏ ਹਨ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ। ਗ੍ਰਾਮ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਪਿੰਡ ਚੱਕ ਜਮਾਲਗੜ੍ਹ ਨੂੰ ਮਿਤੀ:- 13-01-2019 ਤੋਂ 10-02-2020 ਤੱਕ ਪਿੰਡ ਦੀ ਪੰਚਾਇਤੀ ਜਮੀਨ ਦੇ ਠੇਕੇ ਦਾ ਕਿੰਨਾ ਪੈਸਾ ਆਇਆ ਹੈ, ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ। ਮਿਤੀ:- 13-01-2019 ਤੋਂ 10-02-2020 ਤੱਕ ਪਿੰਡ ਦੇ ਵਿਕਾਸ ਲਈ ਕਿੰਨਾ ਪੈਸਾ ਖਰਚ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ, ਉਸ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਅਤੇ ਕਿਹੜੇ-ਕਿਹੜੇ ਮਤੇ ਰਾਹੀ ਇਹ ਪੈਸਾ ਖਰਚ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਅਤੇ ਹਿੰਡ ਵਿੱਚ ਕਿਹੜੇ-ਕਿਹੜੇ ਕੰਮ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਹਨ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ। 	1 ^{4^{ਵੀ}} ਵਿੱਤ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ ਰੁ: 120669/ ⁻ 2. ਸ਼ਾਮਲਾਤ ਬੋਲੀ ਰੁ: 1110000/ ⁻ 3. ਮਿੱਤੀ 13/1/2019 ਤੋਂ 10 ਫਰਵਰੀ 2020 ਤੱਕ ਜੋ ਵੀ ਖਰਚ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਦੇ ਬਿਲ ਦੀਆਂ ਅਤੇ ਮਤੇ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ
--	--

A copy of the information so received from the respondent-Public Information Officer is being sent to the appellant along with this order. Also the appellant widened the scope of his RTI application by sending the deficiencies in the information so supplied by the respondents, therefore, the deficiencies pointed out by the appellant are not accepted.

Contd..p/2

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Appeal Case No. 2489 of 2021

-2-

4. As far as the compensation amounting to Rs.3000/- as has been awarded in this case is concerned, the appellant has already received the same in accordance with his statement during the hearing on 19.1.2022.

5. Also the respondent-Public Information Officer tenders unconditional apology for the delay occurred and made oral submissions to withdraw the show cause notice issued to him in this case for imposition of penalty. After consideration, the show cause notice issued to Sh. Vipan Kumar, Panchayat Secretary in this case is hereby withdrawn.

6. Keeping in view the above, the Commission is of the view that no further action is required to be taken in this case. Hence, the case is disposed of and closed. However, the liberty is granted to the appellant to approach the Commission within two weeks in case of any submissions for consideration.

Dated: 24.02.2022

sd (Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab

Encl:As above

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Sh. Nachattar Singh M 9501295211 s/0 Sh. Jarnail Singh, r/o VPO Bhanra,Tehsil and Distt. Patiala

vs

Sh. Parez Singh, Public Information Officer, Block Development and Panchyat Officer, Patiala

First Appellate Authority, o/o DDPO Patiala

Appellant

Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4985/2021

(Video Conference/Cisco Webex/Telephone Poceedings)

Present: Shri Gurdhiyan Singh M 9463365746 on behalf of the appellant on telephone. Sh. Parvez Singh, Block Development and Panchayats Officer, Sh. Gian Singh, Panchayat Officer and Sh. Bhupinder Singh Shergil, Panchayat Secretary on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

2.

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.1.2022. The appellant has sought the following information:-

1) ही. 39 29 6. 2233 इसे गरा थेमहिर जार दिये युर्घयर हिलर वगर र रेगम में कार्य मार ममा थेगहिड मेंबन हर युद्ध्य समाईह मद्ध्यी रीते कार्यात ही हार हिंदी मार कार्ड यह कर मार मार मिर कि मार मार मार मार 2) निम मिडी है भर्चक माहिमा क्रमां में कि किडी 3 सेने नाएनकी रह सी उन युर्वपन सी नजरारी जीतमटा, येंटा तामा जीतमटा जनभ हमप्रह मार्वधी नम युन सी हैरें कार्याना हिडीनां तरह मीम्पर हैं येन साइमा सी हैरें नाय 3) हिंग ही नाहनगी रिडी नाई दि गाम प्रेस्टि जातन है हिंदे 2547 वगत हे कि वाग्र गत m3 हिए ही ईतिमा नाई कि धिड़त्र मंत्रा त माह 2021-2022 मह सा माम उ माम हा हरे हो हरे देखें हैं हरे देखें देखें देखें 3) 23/23/23 REATET \$131 BMT J #11.

3. The appellant has sent the authority letter in favour of Sh. Gurdhiyan Singh 9888965746. Also, Sh. Girdhiyan Singh is present and states that the respondent has supplied the incomplete information. Whereas, the respondent Block Development and

Contd..p/2

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Appeal Case No. 4985/2021

-2-

Panchayats Officer submits that the complete information has already been supplied to the appellant. After the hearing is over, the respondent-Public Information Officer Sh. Parvez Singh, Block Development and Panchayats Officer has sent the information to the Commission, which is taken on record. A copy of the information so received from the respondent is being sent to the appellant along with this order.

4. Also the respondent-Public Information Officer tenders unconditional apology for the delay occurred and also send the submissions to withdraw the show cause notice issued to him in this case. After consideration, the show cause notice issued to Sh. Parvez Singh, Public Information Officer-cum-Block Development and Panchayats Officer in this case is hereby withdrawn.

5. After going through the information as has been sent by the respondent, the Commission is of the view that no further action is required to be taken in this case. Hence, the case is disposed of and closed. However, the liberty is granted to the appellant to approach the Commission within two weeks in case of any submissions for consideration.

sd

Dated: 24.2.2022

(Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.